Public Document Pack

a ENFIELD
HE nfield Council

ealth and
Wellbeing Board

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD Contact: Jane Creer

Board Secretary
Thursday, 15 December 2022 at 6.00 pm Direct : 020-8132-1211
Virtual / Teams (See agenda frontsheet for Tel: 020-8379-1000
link) Ext: 1211

E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

PLEASE NOTE: VIRTUAL MEETING
Join on your computer or mobile app

Click here to join the meeting

MEMBERSHIP

Leader of the Council — Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Chair)

Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care — Councillor Alev Cazimoglu
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services — Councillor Abdul Abdullahi
Councillor Andy Milne — Conservative Member representative
Governing Body (Enfield) NCL CCG — Dr Nitika Silhi (Vice Chair)
NHS North Central London ICB — Deborah McBeal

Healthwatch Representative — Rikki Garcia

NHS England Representative — Dr Helene Brown

Director of Public Health — Dudu Sher-Arami

Director of Adult Social Care — Bindi Nagra

Executive Director People — Tony Theodoulou

CEO of Enfield Voluntary Action — Jo Ikhelef

Voluntary Sector Representatives: Vivien Giladi, Pamela Burke

Non-Voting Members
Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust — Dr Alan McGlennan
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust — Dr Nnenna Osuiji
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust — Andrew Wright
Whittington Hospital — Siobhan Harrington
Enfield Youth Parliament representative
AGENDA - PART 1
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES (6:00 - 6:10PM)

Welcome from the Chair and introductions


mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDA1ZDM3MmUtY2RmOS00Zjg0LWExZWYtZjQ4YzA4MzQyYzU3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cc18b91d-1bb2-4d9b-ac76-7a4447488d49%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229330b14b-fb52-4604-b950-1c3eec363859%22%7d

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Members are asked to declare any pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-
pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.

LBE INFECTIOUS EPIDEMIOLOGY AND VACCINATION UPDATE (6:10 -
6:30PM) (Pages 1 -12)

Gayan Perera, Public Health Intelligence Team Manager.
Including updates on Covid-19, Influenza, Polio, MPX Vaccination
Programmes.

PAPER SENT TO FOLLOW
DRAFT COUNCIL PLAN 2023-26 (6:30 - 6:50PM) (Pages 13 - 50)
Sarah Gilroy, Strategy and Policy Manager, Corporate Strategy Service, LB
Enfield.

PAPER ATTACHED

JOINT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING BOARD REPORT
ON BETTER CARE FUND (6:50 - 7:10PM) (Pages 51 - 84)

Doug Wilson, Head of Strategy, Service Development and Resources / Matt
Casey, Service Manager of Strategy & Service Development, People
Department, LB Enfield.

PAPER SENT TO FOLLOW

BOARD DEVELOPMENT AND DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW HWB
STRATEGY (7:10 - 7:40PM)

Mark Tickner (Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager) / Dudu
Sher-Arami (Director of Public Health), LB Enfield.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2022 (Pages 85 - 90)
To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022.
NEXT MEETING DATES AND DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS

Next meeting date and development session of Enfield Health and Wellbeing
Board:

Enfield Health and Wellbeing Board:
Thursday 2 March 2023, 6:30PM
Development Session:

Thursday 2 March 2023, 5:00PM






This page is intentionally left blank



COVID-19, Polio and flu vaccine
uptake in Enfield

15t December 2022 «E

(

Striving for excellence
| ENFIELD
www.enfield.gov.uk Council



Autumn COVID-19 vaccine Booster, NCL
Comparison

Autumn Booster Uptake NCL

70%
60%
50%
40%

30% 60%

49Y%, 54% 4% 55%
20%
10%
0%
Islington Haringey Enfield Camden Barnet

% Borough Uptake NCL Average

Z abed



90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Autumn COVID-19 vaccine, Booster Uptake, Enfield

% Uptake Autumn Booster

50-54 years 55-59 years 60-64 years 65-69 years 70-74 years 75-79 years 80+ years

Clinically Moderate Other Care
extremely Reglstered risk 16 to 64 Home Type
vulnerable Care Home  (Priority Resident

16-69 or Nursing  Group 6)
Home
Resident

¢ abed



Flu vaccination
uptake

15t September — 61" December 2022

\_/

| Striving for excellence ENF’ELD
www.enfield.gov.uk Council




Flu vaccination uptake rankings

Uptake in Enfield vs NCL Boroughs

Barnet Enfield

% Uptake

Islington

Camden

== % NCL Average comparison line

Haringey

G abed



Uptake by cohort (%)

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Flu vaccine uptake by cohort (%)

Children 2-3 Children 4-15 6 months to
64 yearsina
clinical risk

group

Additional
50-64 year
olds not
otherwise at
risk

65 years or
older

Pregnant
women

Learning
Disability

Other Care
Home Type Reglstered
Resident Care Home or
Nursing
Home
Resident

9 abed



Ethnicity

60.00%
52.60%

50.00%
40.00%
33.40%

30.00% 26.40%
20.00%
10.00%

0.00%

&

Flu vaccine uptake (all cohorts) by ethnicity

51.50% 51.50% 49.50%

47.40%
43.90%
37.10%
31.90% 34.20% 32.10%
: 30.20% 30.80% 30.00% '
27.80% 26.00% 26.90% 27.40%
23.40%
22.70% 51 100,22.40%
14.30% 16.50%
12.50% '
3 ‘ : & S & & >



Uptake across the borough

Flu vaccination uptake (all cohorts) (%)

[] 28.8-32.6
[ ] 32.6-36.4
[ 36.4-40.2
B 40.2-44.0
Bl 44.0-47.8
Bl 47.8-51.6

Enfield Lock
(31.3)
urkey Street
(3219)
m Enfield Highway
(32.5)

Ponders End
(32.4)

Southgate
(38.1)

Jubilee
(33.8)

Lower Edmonton
(28.8)

Southgate!Green

(40.6) Palmers Green

Edmonton Green
(29.3)

Upper.Edmonton
(38.8)

g abed



Polio vaccination
uptake

6" Dec 2022

| Striving for excellence ENF’ELD
www.enfield.gov.uk Council



Childhood and Catch-up Polio Vaccinations

Latest data:6t" Dec

Childhood Vaccinations Uptake (%) ICS Average (%)
6-in-1 at 1 years 85.8% 88%
6-in-1 dose at 2 years 86.1% 88%
6-in-1 at 5 years 87.1% 88%
4-in-1 Booster 5 Years 72.3% 75%
Catch-up Vaccinations Uptake (%) ICS Average (%)
6-in-1 polio catch-up campaign 1 Year 27.4% 30.1%
6-in-1 polio catch-up campaign 2 Years 28.9% 31.1%
6-in-1 polio catch-up campaign 3 Years 5.5% 7.3%

Source: Healtheintent (GP database)

0T
[...]
asis.

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE CONSIDERATIONS

22.The new Council Plan 2023-26 will support the Council to deliver on its
commitments to become a carbon neutral organisation by 2030 and a carbon
neutral borough by 2040 as set out in the Enfield Climate Action Plan.

23.The draft Council Plan 2023-26 includes a principle for us to be climate
conscious. This means that the Council will continue to consider the impact of
all decisions on the environment and climate change, ensuring that the
decisions it makes across operations will help us on our path towards carbon
neutrality. This includes considering energy consumption, carbon emissions,
and environmental risks associated with our decisions, and how we will adapt
to the impacts of climate change.

24.The draft Council Plan 2023-26 sets out the Council’s vision to deliver clean
and green places that will help to tackle climate change and protect residents
and businesses from the impacts of changing weather that we are already
starting to experience. This includes enhancing biodiversity by planting more
trees and introducing new wetlands and wildlife programmes; continuing to
deliver programmes that make low carbon transport easier and safer for
people; and supporting and enabling our residents and businesses to make
better use of resources. The Council Plan also reaffirms our commitment to
reduce emissions from our buildings and the emissions created from the
goods and services we use.



Page 17

IMPACT ON PRIORITIES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

25.The draft Council Plan 2023-26 sets out our vision to build and maintain
strong, healthy and safe communities where people lead active lifestyles,
have access to healthy food, feel safe in and connected to their community
and live in good health for as long as possible.

26.The conditions in which people grow, live, work and age can make it harder
for them to live healthier lives. There is a stark difference in life expectancy
and in the number of years 
[...]
ating the market to support the
delivery of our overarching Health & Adult Social Care priorities to support adults and older people
with support and care needs in Enfield over the next 3 years (2022-2025).



Page 70

Health & Wellbeing Board Update Report
from the Joint Health & Social Care Commissioning Board — Better Care Fund

Quality Assurance Team

e The role of the Quality Assurance Team is to ensure that the Council purchases services that are
appropriate to need and quality and which represent value for money to the Council. This supports
the Council’s and People Department’s strategic objectives of procuring best value quality services
and meeting residents’ identified needs appropriately and safely. The role of the team is to
complement, rather than duplicate, the role of regulatory Organisation like the Care Quality
Commission.

e The Quality Assurance Team make scheduled visits to providers to monitor the services being
delivered using a range of monitoring tools to gather evidence to determine the risk level of the
service. The visits are pre-arranged, and providers conduct a self-assessment tool which is then
used to make meaningful comparisons when the visit takes place. All key aspects of the service are
reviewed, including a degree of health and safety checks, review of policies and procedures and
internal auditing and management oversight processes. At the time of the visit, people that use
the service and their supporters are engaged to give feedback which is used to support the
evaluation of the service. The Quality Assurance Team work with new social care providers and
make initial visits to check for compliance for the borough’s Direct Purchasing System to support
safe placements to be made to meet the support needs of people in the borough
requiring care and support. Unannounced visits to providers can be made, if requested by higher
management and on occasion, to support the boroughs Provider Concerns process.

Quality Checkers

The Quality
[...]
erables, agreed joint investment plans, and
produced a new Section 75 agreement, was signed off at Cabinet and the ICB Governing Body in
October 2022. This is being presented to HWB on 15" December 2022 for final approval.

A further update to the Health and Wellbeing Board to be produced in June 2023.

Monthly. Data is extracted by the BCF team and updated monthly on the Better Care Exchange. SQL codes are available for
systems on the Better Care Exchange. Monthly data from 2018-19 Q1 for all breakdowns.



Page 75

Better Care Fund 2022-23 Template %

2. Cover

[Vardion 160 ] HM Government

Please Note:

- You are reminded that much of the data in this template, to which you have privileged access, is management information only and is not in the public domain. It is not to
be shared more widely than is necessary to complete the return.

- Please prevent inappropriate use by treating this information as restricted, refrain from passing information on to others and use it only for the purposes for which it is
provided. Any accidental or wrongful release should be reported immediately and may lead to an inquiry. Wrongful release includes indications of the content, including such
descriptions as "favourable" or "unfavourable”

- Please note that national data for plans is intended for release in aggregate form once plans have been assured, agreed and baselined as per the due process outlined in the
BCF Planning Requirements for 2022-23

- This template is password protected to ensure data integrity and accurate aggregation of collected information, A resubmission may be required if this is breached.

- Where BCF plans are signed off under a delegated authority it must be reflected in the HWB’s governance arrangements,

|Health and Wellbeing Board: Enfield J

| Completed by: Doug Wilsen [
o< 1500 @enfield gov. uk |
Contact number: 20813204949]

Has this plan been signed off by the HWB (or delegated authority) at the
time of submission? No

If no please indicate when 
[...]
 a0y &g peutieyd Bujsg an
pue sueid i Bupueyg jo g - T¢ sydesBeied 9s) § suojypuo JuesB Jueasqdr 3y Yym auj| u| S Sujpun) JueIB Jo BN B4} JB(H) UO|JRULYJUCI 313} 5] » | astdind @iy payiENLES A8 e jeod
By e 1SEEG SUyL §0 FEIUDEsS
qey ainypusdz) {paiepwen-owne) ¢ sindul Burpunj 24y ysiew jood 136 BY3 4O WAWS|S YIEa Jos sued . = oAl g 1¥4d




Page 85 Agenda Item 8

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6.10.2022

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MEMBERSHIP

PRESENT

ABSENT

OFFICERS:

Also Attending:

1

HELD ON THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2022

Clir Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children's Services),
Dr Nitika Silhi (Governing Body Member, NHS NCL CCG),
Deborah McBeal (NCL ICB), Rikki Garcia (CEO Listen to Act /
Healthwatch Enfield), Bindi Nagra (Director of Adult Social
Care), Jo lkhelef (CEO of Enfield Voluntary Action), Vivien
Giladi (Voluntary Sector), Dr Alan McGlennan (Chief
Executive, Chase Farm Hospital, Royal Free Group) and Dr
Nnenna Osuji (Chief Executive, North Middlesex University
Hospital NHS Trust)

CliIr Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Clir Alev
Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care), Clir
Andy Milne, Dr Helene Brown (NHS England Representative),
Dudu Sher-Arami (Director of Public Health), Tony
Theodoulou (Executive Director of Children's Services),
Pamela Burke (Voluntary Sector), Andrew Wright (Barnet,
Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust) and Siobhan
Harrington (Whittington Hospital)

Mark Tickner (Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership
Manager) and Dr Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director, Public
Health), Jane Creer (Secretary)

Josephine Carroll (Managing Director, Enfield Mental Health
Division, BEH NHS Trust), Doug Wilson (LBE Health, Housing
& Adult Social Care), Debbie Gates (Community Development
Officer, LBE), Gayan Perera (Public Health Intelligence
Team), Dr Hetul Shah (GP), Peter Nathan (LBE Director of
Education), Sarah D’Souza (Director of Communities, NHS
NCL ICB), Tamzin Jamieson (Immunisation Improvement
Project Manager, NHS NCL ICB), Priyal Shah (Programme
Manager, Communities, NHS NCL ICB), Riyad Karim (NCL
Assistant Director of Primary Care), Louisa Bourlet
(Community Health Development Officer)

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

Dr Nitika Silhi, Vice Chair, welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting.

Apologies for absence were received from ClIr Nesil Caliskan (Chair), Clir
Alev Cazimoglu, Dudu Sher-Arami, Tony Theodoulou, Dr Helene Brown,
Pamela Burke, and Andrew Wright.



Page 86
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6.10.2022

2
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest in respect of any items on the agenda.

3
LBE INFECTIOUS EPIDEMIOLOGY AND VACCINATION UPDATE

RECEIVED the presentation, on behalf of the ICP Immunisation and
Screening Group, presented by Gayan Perera, Public Health Intelligence
Team Manager, and Dr Hetul Shah.

NOTED

1. Uptake of Covid-19 and flu vaccinations in Enfield was reported, across
wards and cohorts.
2. There was a current campaign to boost children’s polio immunisation.
3. North Central London ICB were taking action in respect of Monkey Pox to
support diagnostics/testing and the delivery of vaccinations.
4. Communication of public health messaging and local schemes and
initiatives in Enfield were set out.

IN RESPONSE

5. Inresponse to Members’ queries, it was confirmed that to improve
vaccination uptake within communities where there had been more
hesitancy there had been engagement with faith leaders: this was powerful
as they were trusted voices. They had been able to promote webinars, pop
up clinics at mosques etc, and given an opportunity for discussion of wider
health issues.

6. It was requested that measles immunisation information was included
within future update reports. Rates of MMR vaccination followed the same
patterns as other immunisation take-up across Enfield. It would also be
useful to receive comparison of rates in Enfield against the other North
Central London boroughs. Every opportunity should be taken to lift up
children’s immunisation.

7. In response to enquiries regarding polio risk, it was confirmed that the
current campaign was centred on children following national guidance, but
the immunisation offer was open to all who had not received a complete
dose.

8. Board members were encouraged to promote flu vaccinations this autumn,
due to concerns further to a bad flu season in Australia and already high
UK flu incidence.

4
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND)
PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY REPORT

RECEIVED the presentation in respect of SEND Partnership Board,
presented by Peter Nathan, Director of Education.



Page 87

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6.10.2022

NOTED

1. The SEND Partnership Board purpose and responsibilities were set out.

2. SEND needs were very high in Enfield, and were rising each year.

3. The SEND Partnership Strategy 2023-2027 was submitted for approval by
Full Council on 12 October.

IN RESPONSE

4. In response to queries regarding number of children with SEND / ECHPs

5

increasing beyond levels seen in other London boroughs, it was advised
this was no longer the case, following changes to the assessment process,
alternative provisions, and preventative initiatives.

It was confirmed that there was an aim was to create more local places for
Enfield children.

COMMUNITY POWERED EDMONTON REPORT

RECEIVED the report, presented by Rikki Garcia, CEO of Listen to Act /
Healthwatch Enfield contract holder.

NOTED

1.

The Community Powered Edmonton partnership worked across three
organisations — New Local, Edmonton Community Partnership, and
Healthwatch Enfield — to reach out to communities in Edmonton about their
issues affecting health and wellbeing.

The key issues found were safety, poverty, social isolation, mental health,
language barriers and lack of knowledge and confidence, and digital
exclusion.

A summary of findings and recommendations had been drawn up, and
were set out on page 22 and 23 of the report. The five recommendations
had clear consensus and were considered the most urgent and most
readily actionable. They were being shared with key strategic bodies.

IN RESPONSE

ok

6

Board members welcomed the valuable and helpful report.

The importance of availability of information at the first point of contact and
easy accessibility was highlighted.

Board members would discuss taking the recommendations forward and
potential liaison with Enfield Borough Partnership and its working groups
with Rikki outside this meeting.

INCLUSION HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT



Page 88
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6.10.2022

RECEIVED the report, presented by Sarah D’'Souza, Director of Communities,
NHS NCL ICB.

NOTED

1. There had been a need for NCL wide assessment of health inequalities
across targeted populations, to inform future commissioning and
investment.

2. There had been focus on those experiencing homelessness, those with a
history of imprisonment, sex workers, Gypsy, Roma and Traveller
communities, and vulnerable migrants.

3. Phase 1, the rapid evidence review, had now been completed. The next

step was to complete engagement for phase 2 and then to co-produce a

set of recommendations.

Input from Board members would be welcomed.

The ICP plan for health improvement for Inclusion Health Groups would be

presented and discussed at Enfield Health and Wellbeing Board in the new

year.

o s

-
ENFIELD CANCER SCREENING UPDATE

RECEIVED the presentation in respect of cancer screening awareness
campaign, presented by Dr Nitika Silhi.

NOTED

1. The Enfield campaign had evolved from pre-pandemic work.

2. A snapshot of what was happening across Enfield was shown. The
hyperlocal campaign was built on national messaging. Information had
been distributed via websites, newsletters, posters, social media, etc and
been shared by partners.

3. Future planned initiatives included translation of national materials for
distribution at community venues, and recruitment of local champions.

4. Input from partners was welcomed.

IN RESPONSE

5. In response to Members’ queries it was advised that Enfield was meeting
targets for certain cohorts but there was a need to encourage screening
take-up, to explain the importance of taking part in screening when invited,
and of normalising these processes. Some groups had been found to
require more targeting. If people had other problems such as mental health
issues, they may present later.

8
PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT

RECEIVED the update, presented by Gayan Perera, LBE Public Health
Intelligence Team.



Page 89

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6.10.2022

NOTED

1. The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) was nearly completed. All

responses to the public consultation had been included and the final

version of the PNA was about to be published once approved by the

Health and Wellbeing Board Chair. The final PNA report would be

published on the JSNA website before 20th October 2022.

The needs analysis in respect of community pharmacies was set out.

The health needs of the local population included Enfield’s high prevalence

of hypertension, CHD, diabetes and dementia.

4. Up to 100% of people in Enfield could reach a pharmacy within 30
minutes.

5. The conclusions and recommendations were that funding is at least
maintained at current levels and that there is no evidence to suggest there
is a gap in service.

w N

IN RESPONSE

6. It was confirmed that comments submitted during the public consultation
would be passed on to NHS England.

7. Noted that community pharmacies were a valuable and sometimes under-
utilised resource.

9
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JULY 2022

AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022.

10
NEXT MEETING DATES AND DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS

NOTED the next Board meeting dates and development sessions:

Thursday 15 December 2022, 6:30PM
Thursday 2 March 2023, 6:30PM

Development Sessions (potential dates):
Thursday 15 December 2022, 5:00PM
Thursday 2 March 2023, 5:00PM



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 LBE INFECTIOUS EPIDEMIOLOGY AND VACCINATION UPDATE  (6:10 - 6:30PM)
	4 DRAFT COUNCIL PLAN 2023-26  (6:30 - 6:50PM)
	Draft Council Plan 2023-26 for Health and Wellbeing Board 151222

	5 JOINT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING BOARD REPORT ON BETTER CARE FUND  (6:50 - 7:10PM)
	BCF Planning Template

	8 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 15.12.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2022 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Abdul Abdullahi 

(Cabinet Member for Children's Services), Andy Milne, 
Deborah McBeal (NCL CCG), Dudu Sher-Arami (Director of 
Public Health), Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director of 
Children's Services), Jo Ikhelef (CEO of Enfield Voluntary 
Action), Vivien Giladi (Voluntary Sector), Pamela Burke 
(Voluntary Sector), Dr Alan McGlennan (Chief Executive, 
Chase Farm Hospital, Royal Free Group), Dr Nnenna Osuji 
(Chief Executive, North Middlesex University Hospital NHS 
Trust) and Andrew Wright (Barnet, Enfield and Haringey 
Mental Health NHS Trust) 

 
ABSENT Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care), 

Dr Helene Brown (NHS England Representative), Bindi Nagra 
(Director of Adult Social Care) and Siobhan Harrington 
(Whittington Hospital) 

 
OFFICERS: Mark Tickner (Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership 

Manager) and Dr Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director, Public 
Health), Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Gayan Perera (Public Health Intelligence Team), Debbie 

Gates (Community Development Officer, LBE), Harriet 
Potemkin (LBE Head of Policy and Strategy), Helen 
Baeckstroem (LBE Strategy and Policy Team Manager), 
Sarah Gilroy (LBE Strategy and Policy Manager), Matt Casey 
(LBE Service Manager of Strategy & Service Development), 
Albie Stadtmiller (Listen to Act), Dr Alpesh Patel (NHS NCL) 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan, Chair, welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting.  
 
The scheduled development session discussion had been incorporated into 
this streamlined Board meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Alev Cazimoglu, Bindi Nagra, 
Doug Wilson, Sarah D’Souza and Dr Helene Brown. 
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest in respect of any items on the agenda. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 15.12.2022 

 

- 2 - 

 
3   
LBE INFECTIOUS EPIDEMIOLOGY AND VACCINATION UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED the slide presentation, introduced by Gayan Perera, Public Health 
Intelligence Team Manager. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Uptake of Covid-19 Autumn booster and flu vaccinations in Enfield was 

reported, across wards and cohorts. 
2. Childhood and catch-up polio immunisation uptake was also reported. 

 
IN RESPONSE 

 
3. In response to Members’ queries, additional measures to address 

variations in vaccination uptake within communities were described, 
including community engagement and communications. Funding had been 
awarded for a vaccine champions programme from the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing & Communities. A full report was being prepared for 
the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel meeting on 19/1/23, 
which would also be circulated to Board Members (see link Agenda for 
Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel on Thursday, 19th January, 
2023, 7.00 pm | Enfield Council ). It was advised that residents wanted to 
hear health messages from trusted sources within communities. In respect 
of vaccination take-up by pregnant women, Public Health officers were 
working closely with North Middlesex Hospital on a plan to address 
hesitancy. 

 
4   
DRAFT COUNCIL PLAN 2023-26  
 
RECEIVED the report, presented by Harriet Potemkin, Head of Policy and 
Strategy, LB Enfield. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The Chair’s introduction that the administration had been working on a 

new Council Plan, to build on the previous four years and to recognise the 
changed economic picture and challenges. Priority areas should fully align, 
and partnership boards were being asked for their feedback. It was 
intended to launch the new Council Plan in February, at the same time as 
the annual budget. It was hoped that partners would see opportunities for 
collaboration. 

2. Harriet Potemkin gave an overview of the approach for development of the 
new Council Plan, and of its framework and principles. There were five 
high level long term outcomes sought for positive impact. Indicators would 
be tracked over the four year period to see progress and impact. 
 

IN RESPONSE 

https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=829&MId=14393
https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=829&MId=14393
https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=829&MId=14393


 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 15.12.2022 

 

- 3 - 

 
3. In response to Dr Nnenna Osuji’s queries, it was confirmed that outcomes 

in respect of obesity, smoking, etc were included in the Plan. It would be 
reviewed if they should feature in the covering text on Priorities. It was 
confirmed that there were indicators in respect of residents living healthy 
lives, and that the percentage of adults who smoke would be measured. 
Ageing well was picked up in the area of focus on supporting older people. 
In placemaking there was a need for homes adaptable for older people as 
well as for affordable homes for younger people in the borough. 

 
5   
JOINT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING BOARD REPORT 
ON BETTER CARE FUND  
 
RECEIVED the update report, presented by Matt Casey, Service Manager of 
Strategy and Service Development, People Department, LB Enfield. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The Better Care Fund key priorities were confirmed. 
2. The Better Care funding was signed off by Cabinet in October 2022, and 

this report provided an update since the previous report to Health and 
Wellbeing Board in July 2022. 

3. Additional funding was being provided to ICB / LB Enfield for Adult Social 
Care discharge funding (winter funding). 

4. Some achievements so far were highlighted, including around support for 
discharge from hospital, work supporting older residents and investment in 
extra care facilities, the integrated learning disabilities service pathway, 
mental health services pathway, and support to carers. 

5. The final BCF planning template was submitted to NHSE in September; 
this is being presented to HWB for information only as a formal 
requirement.  This planning template has already been approved by 
Directors HASC/ICB and Finance Leads, and was also approved at 
Cabinet in October. 

 
IN RESPONSE 
 
6. Deborah McBeal confirmed that a very good working relationship had 

developed with the ICB / LB Enfield. 
7. It was confirmed that 70 units were proposed at Reardon Court Extra Care 

site: 64 1-bed and 6 2-bed flats. The tendering exercise had begun and the 
finish date was scheduled to be March 2024. 

 
6   
BOARD DEVELOPMENT AND DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW HWB 
STRATEGY  
 
Mark Tickner, Health and Wellbeing Partnership Manager, introduced a 
discussion on development of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the health 
and wellbeing strategy going forward. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 15.12.2022 

 

- 4 - 

 
NOTED 
 
1. Our approach from the previous strategy was to focus on prevention, 

through: not smoking, improved diet, physical activity, and social 
connectedness. 

2. Each local authority was still required to establish a Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWBB), which must include a representative from each relevant 
ICB. 

3. The joint local health and wellbeing strategy (JLHWS) should directly 
inform the development of joint commissioning arrangements in the local 
area, and the co-ordination of NHS and local authority commissioning. 

4. The JLHWS must take into account ICS Population Health Strategies and 
would need to be reviewed at regular intervals by the HWBB. 

5. Board members were invited to put forward their thoughts and comments. 
 
IN RESPONSE 
 
6. The Chair would like the JLHWS to include (1) a continued focus on 

prevention, to include consideration of housing and of parks and open 
spaces; (2) early diagnostics for health issues and the role the HWBB 
could play; (3) access to treatment for residents. It would be good to get 
commonality between organisations and of the outcomes sought. 

7. Dr Nnenna Osuji added that it had been useful to receive the new Council 
Plan ahead of this discussion, and that this was an exciting opportunity to 
re-fashion the JLHWS together, and an opportunity to reduce duplication. 
It would also be helpful that the lead contributors would be set out. In 
respect of the overarching rationale, North Middlesex University Hospital 
NHS Trust utilised the clinical areas in Core20PLUS5 plus 2. 

8. Dr Alan McGlennan supported the taking of signals from the population 
health improvement priorities and noted that two of the major components 
were cardiovascular disease and cancer. An emphasis on smoking and on 
primary care would be key. He would be happy to discuss investment in 
diagnostics and the best use of resources further. Dr Alpesh Patel agreed 
that it was important that the right diagnostics were ordered by the right 
person and interpreted by someone with the right expertise. 

9. Glenn Stewart emphasised the need to consider prevention at a population 
level and what could be asked from organisations to support outcomes 
sought. 

10. Mark Tickner would like the inclusion of a metric on tackling efforts to re-
normalise vaccinations. 

11. Dudu Sher-Arami confirmed the main risk factors for early mortality and 
prevention should be the pillars of the strategy. There was a need to 
include diagnostics and primary care, but focus should be on prevention of 
conditions in the first place. It was suggested to also include elements in 
respect of wider determinants of wellbeing, including employment, 
housing, and environmental factors. 

12. Comments from the Teams meeting chat were also captured as part of the 
discussion. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 15.12.2022 

 

- 5 - 

13. Enfield Carers Centre would like the strategy to include the unpaid carer 
workforce (of which there are around 30,000 in the borough) as key to 
achieving some of the target changes. For example, the organisation could 
be involved in educating family/unpaid carers in essential preventative 
aspects of caring. 

14. The Chair highlighted a potential link to the skills agenda for the borough. 
15. Public Health team officers would put a framework together based on the 

Board’s discussion, and would speak to Board members individually, and 
would bring the framework for consideration at the next meeting. 

ACTION:  Dudu Sher-Arami / Mark Tickner / Glenn Stewart 
 
7   
OTHER BUSINESS - THE "HEWITT REVIEW"  
 
The Director of Public Health wished to raise the Hewitt Review and had been 
asked to share information that the Secretary of State for Health and Social 
Care has appointed the Rt Hon Patricia Hewitt to consider oversight and 
governance of ICSs. The review has three areas of focus: 
(1) How best to empower local leaders to focus on improving outcomes for 

their populations, giving them greater control while making them more 
accountable for performance and spending. 

(2) The scope and options for a significantly smaller number of national 
targets for which NHS ICBs should be both held accountable for. 

(3) How the role of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) can be enhanced in 
system oversight. 

The Call for Evidence for this review is open until 9 January 2023 and the link 
would be sent to all Board members. 

ACTION:  Dudu Sher-Arami 
 
8   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2022  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022. 
 
9   
NEXT MEETING DATES AND DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS  
 
NOTED the next Board meeting date: Thursday 2 March 2023, 6:30PM 
  
This next meeting would include a development discussion within the meeting 
in respect of the Board relationship with the borough partnership. 
 
Dr Nnenna Osuji would bring an update on Enfield Community Services 
(ECS) to the next meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked all partners for joining the meeting and thanked them for all 
the work they did and expressed best wishes for the festive period and the 
new year. 
 
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 15.12.2022 

 

- 6 - 

 


